

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 JUN -1 AM 9:37

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *ks* DEPUTY

Court of Appeals No. 38564-3-II
Thurston County No. 08-1-01418-9

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

HOANG X. NGUYEN

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670
Kalama, WA 98625
360 - 673-4941

p/m 5/27/09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

**I. MR. NGUYEN WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL. 1**

B. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1

**I. THE STIPULATION THAT MR. NGUYEN HAD TWO PRIOR
CONVICTIONS FOR VIOLATING A NO CONTACT ORDER
DENIED HIM HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY
TRIAL ON THE CHARGE OF FELONY VIOLATION OF A NO
CONTACT ORDER..... 1**

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

D. ARGUMENT..... 3

**I. THE STIPULATION THAT MR. NGUYEN HAD TWO PRIOR
CONVICTIONS FOR VIOLATING A NO CONTACT ORDER
DENIED HIM HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY
TRIAL ON THE CHARGE OF FELONY VIOLATION OF A NO
CONTACT ORDER..... 3**

E. CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Bugai</i> , 30 Wn.App. 156, 632 P.2d 917 (1981).....	7
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 154 Wn.2d 291, 111 P.3d 844 (2005).....	6
<i>State v. Donahue</i> , 76 Wn.App. 695, 887 P.2d 485 (1995).....	8
<i>State v. Oster</i> , 147 Wn.2d 141, 52 P.3d 26 (2002)	6
<i>State v. Rangel</i> , 33 Wn.App. 774, 657 P.2d 809 (1983).....	8
<i>State v. Treat</i> , 109 Wn.App. 419, 35 P.3d 1192 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Wicke</i> , 91 Wn.2d 638, 591 P.2d 452 (1979)	8
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400, 108 S.Ct. 646 (1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Ferrebouf</i> , 632 F.2d 832 (1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 934 (1981).....	9
